To avoid further litigation, the parties have agreed to fully 
compromise and finally resolve all issues of law and fact arising 
out of said injury within the course and scope of his employment 
related to the on-the-job accident of March 14, 2012.  Employee 
has agreed to accept FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
ZERO CENTS ($15,000.00), as full and final settlement of this 
claim and the payment of any and all outstanding and previously 
pre-approved medical expenses causally related to the alleged 
work-related accident that occurred within the course and scope of 
employmet.1

[...]

document entitled “Release of All Claims, Waiver of Employment and Confidentiality 

Commitment.”  (Rec. Doc. 4-4 at 2).  This document provides that  

The undersigned, RICHARD RALSER, hereinafter 
referred to as “Employee/Claimant,” for good and valuable 
consideration of FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 
($15,000.00), and the payment of any and all outstanding and 
previously pre-approved medical expenses causally related to the 
alleged work-related accident that occurred within the course and 
scope of employment, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
expressly acknowledged and confessed, does hereby release and